

**S.I. 8 of 2025****SEYCHELLES HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION ACT***(Act 7 of 2018)***Seychelles Human Rights Commission (Salary and allowances of  
Chairperson, Deputy Chairperson and Commissioners)  
(Amendment) Regulations, 2025**

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 27 as read with section 10 of the Seychelles Human Rights Commission Act, 2018, the President being the Minister responsible for legal affairs hereby makes the following Regulations —

**Citation and commencement**

**1.** These Regulations may be cited as the Seychelles Human Rights Commission (Salary and Allowances of Chairperson, Deputy Chairperson and Commissioners) (Amendment) Regulations, 2025, and shall be deemed to have come into operation on the 1<sup>st</sup> of April, 2023.

**Amendment of regulation 2**

**2.** Regulation 2 of the Seychelles Human Rights Commission (Salary and Allowances of Chairperson, Deputy Chairperson and Commissioners) Regulations, 2019 published under Statutory Instrument 45 of 2019 (in these Regulations referred to as the “principal Regulations”) is amended in sub-regulation (1)(a) by repealing the word and number “Band 14” and substituting them with “Band 9”.

**Amendment of regulation 3**

**3.** Regulation 3 of the principal Regulations is amended in sub-regulation (1) by repealing the word and number “Band 11” and substituting them with “Band 6”.

**Amendment of regulation 4**

4. Regulation 4 of the principal Regulations is amended in sub-regulation (1) by repealing the word and number “Band 7” and substituting them with “Band 2”.

**MADE this 24<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2025.**

**WAVEL RAMKALAWAN  
PRESIDENT**

---